1 1
MACOM Technology Solutions Inc. (MACOM) and its affiliates reserve the right to make changes to the product(s) or information contained herein without notice.
Visit www.macom.com for additional data sheets and product information.
For further information and support please visit:
DC-0030626
1
CG2H40120
Rev.  V3
RF Power GaN HEMT
120 W, 28 V
Ordering Information
Part Number Package
CG2H40120F Bulk
CG2H40120P bulk
CG2H40120F-AMP
Test Board
GaN HEMT (flange) installed
* Restrictions on Hazardous Substances, compliant to current RoHS EU directive.
Features
• Up to 2.5 GHz Operation
• 28 V Operation
• Small Signal Gain:
 20 dB @ 1 GHz
 15 dB @ 2 GHz
• PSAT: 130 W
• Efficiency: 70% @ PSAT
• RoHS* Compliant
Applications
• 2-Way Private Radio
• Broadband Amplifiers
• Test Instumentation
Description
The CG2H40120 is an unmatched, gallium nitride
(GaN) high electron mobility transistor (HEMT). The
CG2H40120, operating from a 28 volt rail, offers a
general purpose, broadband solution to a variety of
RF and microwave applications. GaN HEMTs offer
high efficiency, high gain and wide bandwidth
capabilities making the CG2H40120 ideal for linear
and compressed amplifier circuits. The transistor is
available in a flange and pill package.
Large signal models available for ADS & MWO.
Package Types: 440206 and 440223
PNs: CG2H40120P and CG2H40120F
2 2
MACOM Technology Solutions Inc. (MACOM) and its affiliates reserve the right to make changes to the product(s) or information contained herein without notice.
Visit www.macom.com for additional data sheets and product information.
For further information and support please visit:
DC-0030626
2
CG2H40120
Rev.  V3
RF Power GaN HEMT
120 W, 28 V
DC Characteristics: Measured on wafer prior to packaging
TC = +25°C
Parameter Test Conditions Units Min. Typ. Max.
Gate Threshold Voltage VDS = 10 V, ID = 28.8 mA VDC -3.8 -3.0 -2.3
Gate Quiescent Voltage VDS = 28 V, ID = 1 A VDC — -2.7 —
Saturated Drain Current
(scaled from PCM data)
VDS = 6 V, VGS = 2 V A 20.7 28.2 —
Drain-Source Breakdown Voltage VGS = -8 V, ID = 28.8 mA VDC 84 — —
RF Characteristics: Measured in CG2H40120F/P-AMP
TC = +25°C, Freq. = 1.3 GHz (unless otherwise noted)
Parameter Test Conditions Units Min. Typ. Max.
Small Signal Gain VDD = 28 V, IDQ = 1 A dB 18.5 20 —
Power Output